
PPB
 G

R
O

U
P B

ER
H

A
D

196801000571 (8167-W
)

Q
uarterly R

eport 04PPB GROUP BERHAD 196801000571 (8167-W)

12th Floor, UBN Tower, 10, Jalan P. Ramlee,
50250 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
T: 603 2726 0088
F: 603 2726 0099 (General)/603 2726 0198 (Corporate Affairs)
E: corporateaffairs@ppb.com.my

QUARTERLY 
REPORT 04
Investor Update 2021



From the Desk
of the Chairman

Dear Shareholders,
We are pleased to announce that PPB Group 
Berhad’s (“PPB”) unaudited pre-tax Group profit 
increased by 5% to RM1.50 billion (FY2020 : RM1.42 
billion) due to higher profit contribution from our 
18.6% associate, Wilmar International Limited 
(“Wilmar”) which contributed RM1.50 billion for 
FY2021 (FY2020 : RM1.24 billion), up 21%.  PPB 
Group, excluding Wilmar reported a loss of RM4.0 
million, mainly attributable to a 77% decrease in 
profit from the Grains and agribusiness segment.  
PPB Group revenue increased by 16% to RM4.86 
billion in FY2021 (FY2020 : RM4.19 billion) as all 
core segments recorded higher revenue.  

Profit after tax for FY2021 was RM1.51 billion and 
earnings per share was 105.17 sen.

PROPOSED FINAL DIVIDEND OF 25 SEN PER 
SHARE

PPB’s Board has recommended a final dividend of 
25 sen per share for FY2021 subject to approval 
by PPB shareholders at the 53rd Annual General 
Meeting to be held on 12 May 2022.  The final 
dividend is payable on 1 June 2022 to shareholders 
whose names appear in the Record of Depositors on 
17 May 2022.  

Together with the interim dividend of 10 sen per 
share, the total dividend paid and payable for 
FY2021 would be 35 sen per share (FY2020 : 46 sen 
per share).

GOING FORWARD

Performance of the Grains and agribusiness 
segment was adversely affected by the 
unprecedented high raw materials costs caused by 
global supply shocks and supply chain disruptions. 
Going into 2022, we expect margin pressures 
to remain, as volatile commodity market prices 
and elevated freight costs persist. We continue 
to optimise operational efficiencies through our 
Group’s extensive grain procurement experience 
and technical competency to mitigate the impact of 
rising raw materials and operating costs. 

The Consumer products segment is facing 
higher production costs following the increase 
in commodity prices and logistics costs. 
Notwithstanding the rising costs, this segment is 
expected to perform satisfactorily as it continues to 
expand its market reach through the food services 
channel and e-commerce platform.
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From the Desk
of the Chairman

The Film exhibition and distribution segment had 
a strong close in the fourth quarter. The strong 
movie titles lined up and the relaxation of COVID-19 
SOP’s contributed to the improvement in cinema 
admissions.  Improved performance from the 
expanded cinema circuit following the completion 
of the acquisition of the former MBO assets in 
September 2021 is expected to contribute positively 
and accelerate the recovery of this segment. 
Management remains cautious in spending during 
the transition to normalcy and will continue to 
explore revenue diversification in its efforts to build 
operation resiliency.

The Environmental engineering and utilities 
segment will continue to focus on replenishing its 
order book and exploring new project opportunities.

The Property segment is set to a gradual recovery. 
We are on target to complete the development of 
the Megah Rise project in the second quarter of 
2022.

Wilmar’s performance will continue to contribute 
substantially to the overall profitability of the Group.
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From the Desk
of the Chairman

HAPPENINGS

On 22 October 2021, PPB conducted a webinar 
for its in-house directors’ training session which 
was attended by 165 participants comprising 
directors, senior managers and officers of PPB 
group companies and affiliates.  The contents were 
topical and relevant to the Group, and aimed to keep 
directors and management abreast with market and 
regulatory developments, as well as other subjects of 
interest.  

Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn Bhd (GSC) completed 
the acquisition of 18 former MBO cinema assets in 
September 2021, increasing GSC’s market share to 
more than 50%.  To date, GSC operates a total of 400 
screens at 40 locations nationwide.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) 
ACTIVITIES

PPB Group undertook various initiatives to support 
the community during the pandemic. We spent a 
total of RM6.2 million in 2021 on food products for 
more than 20,000 vulnerable recipients; medical 
equipment for government hospitals and items 
to enhance our frontliners’ wellbeing, provided a 
total of 149,700 lunch meals to 2,400 recipients 
in Seremban, Penang, Johor and the Klang 
Valley whilst generating income for a total of 52 
unemployed individuals/struggling operators who 
prepared the meals.  In addition, PPB engaged 
local singers, buskers, muralists and skilled workers 

creating a total of 334 jobs to assist them to earn 
some income.  PPB also assisted in paying the utility 
bills of 149 needy families and 12 welfare homes 
which were in arrears.

The “Hello, We Can!” campaign organised by GSC 
to raise awareness of mental health and inspire 
kindness, received a total of 15,460 participants 
posting motivational content on their personal social 
media.  PPB donated RM10 for each posting, and 
the amount raised was given to four NGOs which 
support mental health in Malaysia.

During the quarter under review, PPB Group also 
organised/participated in several other CSR activities 
and you can read about them in another section of 
this Update.

BOARD APPOINTMENT

I am pleased to welcome Tengku Nurul Azian binti 
Tengku Shahriman, who was appointed as an 
independent non-executive director with effect 
from 1 March 2022. Tengku Azian was formerly in 
investment banking, and presently serves on the 
boards of two other Bursa Securities Main Market 
listed companies.  We look forward to her insights 
and contributions to the Group.

Tan Sri Datuk Oh Siew Nam
Chairman

16 March 2022
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From the Desk
of the Chairman
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Happenings
DIRECTORS’ TRAINING IN 2021

An in-house directors’ training programme 
organised by PPB Corporate Services Sdn Bhd, a 
wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB was held on 22 
October 2021. This is the second time the training 
was conducted entirely as a webinar in view of the 
constraints on activities and movements under 
the COVID-19 National Recovery Plan. The training 
was attended by 165 participants comprising 
directors, senior managers and officers of PPB group 
companies and affiliates.

The session started with a briefing on the updated 
Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance 2021 
(“MCCG 2021”) and the Securities Commission 
Malaysia guidelines on conduct of directors of listed 
corporations and their subsidiaries (“Guidelines”) by 
Mr Lee Min On, a former partner of KPMG Malaysia.  
Mr Lee highlighted the key focus and rationale of the 
updated MCCG 2021 including the new Practices and 
their implications on directors and management. 

Mr Lee also presented an overview of the Guidelines, 
including the governance and other requirements.

This was followed by a presentation entitled 
“Environmental, Social & Governance Trends 
(“ESG”)” by Datin Dr Vijayalakshmi Samuel, 
Principal Consultant of AGV Environment. Datin Dr 
Vijayalakshmi shared with the participants the ESG 
reporting framework and requirements under the 
MCCG 2021, ESG performance and sustainability-
linked financial products, and an overview of PPB’s 
sustainability journey. 

The final item for the day was a talk entitled 
“Cyber-Security Awareness” by Mr Fong Choong 
Fook, Director of LE Global Services Sdn Bhd. Mr 
Foong provided an update on recent cyber-security 
incidents, types of cyber-attacks, and security 
measures to protect organisations from cyber-
threats. 

GSC COMPLETES ACQUISITION OF MBO CINEMA 
ASSETS

GSC has completed its acquisition of assets from 
18 former MBO cinema sites from MCAT Box Office 
Sdn Bhd and Reel Entertainment Holdings Sdn Bhd 
(both in creditors’ voluntary winding up). These sites 
comprise 143 screens, which effectively increases 
GSC’s share of screens from 36% to 44%, as well as 
introduces new and familiar unique selling point’s 
and facilities including MX4D, BIG SCREEN, KECIL, 
PREMIER, Dolby Atmos, and Cafecito, some of which 
will be rebranded to match GSC's range of cinema 
experiences. Following the acquisition, the 18 former 
MBO cinemas were gradually converted into GSC 
theatres and are progressively being reopened to 
the public in stages from November 2021.
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CSR Activities

COVID-19 PANDEMIC INITIATIVES 

During the quarter under review, PPB continued to support the community with the following initiatives :

•	 “Food Aid” 
i.  PPB reached out to 245 needy families directly, making a total of 500 families in 2021, and 

provided basic groceries to relieve some of their food expenses.

ii.  796 needy recipients received basic groceries from PPB through collaboration with the following 
reputable organisations :

Name of Organisation Location of Recipients

Insaf Malaysia Klang Valley

Perak Women for Women Society Buntong, Tambun and Ipoh, Perak 

Penang Community Care Air Itam, Penang
 

  Including the above, PPB has provided food aid to a total of 21,017 recipients in 2021 comprising 
those from the B40 group, refugees and migrants in 11 states/territories in the country.

•	  “Utilities Assistance” 
Up to 31 December 2021, PPB has assisted a total of 12 welfare homes and 149 needy families who 
were badly affected by the pandemic, to pay their utility bills.
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CSR Activities

•	 	“Support Lokal Entertainers” 
In support of our local entertainers who were 
badly impacted by the pandemic due to the 
multiple lockdowns, PPB engaged four local 
singers in a video recording of Mariah Carey’s 
“Hero” and dedicated the inspirational song 
to our frontliners on Malaysia Day. When the 
lockdown was lifted, these singers were given 
a platform to perform at Jin Gastrobar, Aurum 
Theatres at The Gardens Mall in Kuala Lumpur in 
conjunction with the Christmas celebrations.

  PPB also collaborated with Musicians for 
Musicians and MY Buskers Club to create 
opportunities for a total of 267 musicians and 
buskers to perform at Golden Screen Cinemas 
(GSC) locations nationwide; Cheras LeisureMall 
and The Linc, both shopping centres located in 
Kuala Lumpur; and New World Park in Penang. 
Their performances entertained patrons and 
enlightened the mood at these locations.

•	 “Support Cottage Business”
Under this project, PPB assisted 5 skilled needy 
individuals by engaging their services such as 
food catering, air-conditioner servicing, and 
renovations and matching them with welfare 
homes that required their services. 

•	 “Support Local Muralist”
PPB supported nine muralists mainly from the 
B40 group by getting them to paint murals at 
properties owned by the Group. The muralists 
completed three eye-catching murals in Cheras 
Leisuremall and will be working on other murals 
in Penang in the second quarter of 2022. 

•	 “Hello, We Can”
The “Hello, We Can!” campaign organised 
by GSC, aimed to inspire kindness, create 
awareness of mental health and drive 
Malaysians to create and share positive, 
motivational content on their own personal 
social media, generated a total of 15,546 posts. 
PPB donated RM10 for each post totalling 
RM155,460/- to four NGOs to support their 
initiatives to raise awareness and provide 
support for mental health in Malaysia. The 
beneficiaries of this campaign were Women’s 
Aid Foundation, UM Cares, the Mental Illness 
Awareness and Support Association (MIASA), 
and Befrienders Malaysia.
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CSR Activities

EMPOWERING ORANG ASLI IN FARMING 
ACTIVITIES

PPB visited the orang asli villages scattered around 
Tasik Chini in Pahang in November and identified 
three suitable candidates for farming activities. 
These villagers had just embarked on a small scale 
farming activity - planting banana, pineapple, serai, 
coconut and tapioca. Their farming efforts would be 
wasted during the drought if they did not address 
the water supply issue. 

To empower them in sustainable farming, PPB 
provided the three candidates with two water tanks 
each, pumps and materials for piping connection 
as well as some farming tools to ease their farming 
activities and prepare for the drought.

EIGHT MORE “SUPERMUMS” TRAINED TO BAKE

PPB congratulates the second batch of eight single 
mothers who completed their training programme 
in baking in December under SUPERMUM.  The 
training programme which started in March 2021 
was halted due to the MCOs and recommenced 
in October when the MCO was lifted. The mothers 
received corporate orders for the festive season 
immediately after completion of their training, 
giving them first-hand experience in baking large 
orders of cookies.

PPB collaborated with the Rotary Club of Petaling 
Jaya (RCPJ) in 2020 together with a contractor, Food 
Aid Foundation, to equip single mothers with baking 
skills under SUPERMUM.  PPB contributed baking 
equipment and paid for renovations to set up a 
baking studio at the Majlis Bandaraya Petaling Jaya 
premises in Taman Megah, Petaling Jaya, as well 
as transportation allowances to each trainee who 
completed the training programme. The first batch 
of 10 single mothers completed their 10-week 
programme in September 2020. 

SUPERMUM is part of PPB’s “Baking a Better Future” 
project started in 2019 to provide vulnerable 
persons with baking skills for entrepreneurship 
or employment by setting up baking studios and 
supporting their training needs. 
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CSR Activities

30 VULNERABLE WOMEN STARTED FROM ZERO 
TO HERO IN A SEWING PROJECT SPONSORED BY 
PPB

Many from the B40 group lost their jobs during 
the pandemic and with limited employment 
opportunities, many are prepared to learn new skills 
to move on. PPB took the opportunity to collaborate 
with Persatuan Seni Jahitan Kreatif Malaysia 
(“PSJKM”) to sponsor a 6-day intensive sewing 
course for 30 vulnerable women in the Klang Valley.

The sewing course was held in October in Sewing 
World Gallery, a training centre cum sewing gallery 
in USJ Subang, Petaling Jaya. The recipients had 
five full days of training on creative sewing - sewing 
pouches, handbags, aprons etc, and one full day of 
entrepreneurship training covering e-commerce. 
After completion of their training, the recipients 
were given a sewing machine and 6 months 
mentorship. They were also given an opportunity to 
attend an advanced sewing course worth RM6,000 

at Epal Centres to learn to sew baju kurung, besides 
a 12-month online advanced sewing course to 
upskill their sewing techniques.

After the training, five out of the 30 trainees 
enthusiastically marketed their sewing products and 
earned between RM600 to RM1,200 in the month 
of November.  

Established in 2007 by Madam Fully Chye, PSJKM 
is an NGO that empowers the needy with creative 
sewing skills and entrepreneurship. PSJKM is 
the charity arm of the Epal Centres that provides 
sewing workshops to the general public. Qualified 
and passionate needy trainees are given job 
opportunities at the Epal Centres after their training 
with PSJKM.

DEEPAVALI CELEBRATION

In conjunction with the Deepavali celebration, PPB 
catered lunches for two welfare homes in the Klang 
Valley; they were Pertubuhan Kebajikan Yesuvin 
Mahligai Selangor (YM) and Pertubuhan Kebajikan 
Waja Home Malaysia (WHM). 

YM is a welfare home established in 2004 for the 
underprivileged children, single mothers and senior 
citizens. They have 3 shelters for 55 residents and 
an education centre to provide tuition and IT classes 
for children from needy families. As YM aims to 
empower their residents and the B40 group in their 
neighbourhood with sewing skills, PPB sponsored 
three units of sewing machines as requested by 
the home. YM currently has a skilled tailor who 
volunteers to teach them to sew sarees and Punjabi 
suits.

 PPB Group Berhad 196801000571 (8167-W)10



Founded by Mr Luke Deva Anbu and family in 
2008, WHM is an orphanage located in Klang. Waja 
Home currently cares for 30 children aged 2 to 20 
years mainly from broken families, or referral by 
their relatives or the Department of Social Welfare 
Malaysia. PPB provided groceries and inner wear 
urgently requested by the home. 

PPB also assisted a retired security guard who was 
diagnosed with prostate cancer from Kluang, Johor 
to demolish and rebuild a new roof structure for his 
house that was badly damaged by termites.

CHRISTMAS CELEBRATIONS

In the season of giving, PPB presented three welfare 
homes, i.e. House of Joy, Little Sisters of the Poor 
(LSP) and Myanmar Education Centre (MEC) with 
items requested by them as well as individually 
wrapped and selected Christmas gifts for 100 
children under MEC’s care. Delicious lunches were 
also catered to celebrate the occasion.  

PPB Properties organised a Christmas Toy Bank that 
successfully collected over 800 gifts which were 
donated to 336 children across six children’s homes 
in the Klang Valley and Penang. The homes which 
participated in the Christmas Toy Bank were:

•	 Living	Hope	Global
•	 Persatuan	Kebajikan	Anak	Yatim	Mary	KL
•	 Persatuan	Insan	Istimewa	Cheras
•	 Rumah	Kanak-Kanak	Impian
•	 Crystal	Family	Home	Penang
•	 Rumah	Charis	Penang
 
PPB Properties also gifted each child with a 
stationery set, pencil case, notebook, T-shirt, tote 
bag and fabric face mask from GSC’s Keepsake, and 
arranged a special lunch treat for them. 

CSR Activities
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BLOOD DONATION DRIVE 

In collaboration with the Lions Club of Ampang, 
Cheras LeisureMall organised a blood donation drive 
on 11 and 12 December 2021. A total of 128 pints 
of blood were collected during the 2-day blood 
donation drive.

CSR Activities

PPB FLOOD AID

The massive floods at end-December 2021 
badly affected some of our Group staff and the 
community, particularly in the Klang and Shah Alam 
areas. PPB with the assistance of Mr Cheong Chee 
Keen (“CK”), formerly from Crisis Relief Services and 
Training Berhad, who is trained in disaster relief, 
provided emergency support and relief work to 
affected staff and the community.  Emergency flood 
relief was delivered to the affected homes. Cleaning 
assistance was also provided to staff on request. 
PPB also gave cash relief to staff whose houses were 
badly damaged. 

As for the community, PPB’s contributions were 
summarised as follows :-

PPB’s contributions

i. Emergency food relief for Taman Sri Muda 
residents who were stranded in their homes 
and schools.

ii. Groceries for 51 families at the evacuation 
centre, Balai Raya Perigi Nenas, Klang.

PPB’s contributions

iii. 2,000 cream rolls for flood victims in Klang in 
collaboration with Charity Food Basket Klang.

iv. 2,000 sets of food and cleaning products for 
the neighbourhoods of our affected staff, as 
well as in Pulau Indah.

v. 1,000 sets of cleaning products for the 
neighbourhoods of our affected staff as well, 
as in Pulau Indah in collaboration with FFM 
Berhad.

vi 1,350 sets of groceries for flood victims 
in Kuantan, Muar and Taman Sri Muda in 
collaboration with various NGOs.

vii. Diapers for children and adults as well as 
sanitary pads for flood victims in collaboration 
with CK and his team.

viii School shoes and uniforms for 1,215 affected 
students from 17 schools in Klang and Shah 
Alam.
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Announcements 

Date Subject

22 October 2021 PPB announced the commencement of a member’s voluntary winding up of 
Products Manufacturing Sdn Bhd, an indirect 70%-owned subsidiary of PPB.

16 November 2021 PPB announced that the quarterly report for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 
2021 would be released on 30 November 2021.

30 November 2021 Release of PPB’s quarterly report for the 3rd quarter ended 30 September 2021.

22 December 2021 PPB announced the commencement of a member’s voluntary winding up of 
Tunggak Menara Services Sdn Bhd, an indirect 100%-owned subsidiary of PPB.
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Share Analysis 

Equity market improved and the Ringgit appreciated marginally against the US dollar given positive 
sentiments amid reopening of the domestic economy. 

The FBM KLCI closed marginally higher at 1,567.5 points (+1.9%) as at end-December 2021 (end-September: 
1,537.8 points), owing to positive performance during the quarter for plantation (+3.5%), financial services 
(+2.4%) and technology (+2.0%) stocks.

 [Source : Bank Negara Malaysia website]

PPB shares closed at RM17.10 compared with RM18.36 in the preceding quarter and market capitalisation 
decreased to RM24,333 million. The average daily volume of PPB shares traded during the quarter 
increased by 3.64% to 510,841 shares.

4Q2021 3Q2021 % change

PPB share price (RM)

Closing price (high) 18.70 18.56 0.75%

Closing price (low) 16.50 18.10 -8.84%

Month end closing price 17.10 18.36 -6.86%

Weighted share price 17.54 18.33 -4.31%

Market capitalisation (RM’ million) 24,333 26,126 -6.86%

PPB share trading volume (Number of shares)

Daily volume (high) 4,727,100 1,808,200 161.43%

Daily volume (low) 12,600 90,900 -86.14%

Average daily volume 510,841 492,884 3.64%

FBM KLCI

FBM KLCI closing (high) 1,606.32 1,601.38 0.31%

FBM KLCI closing (low) 1,480.92 1,489.80 -0.60%

FBM KLCI quarter end closing 1,567.53 1,537.80 1.93%

FBM KLCI volume (Number of shares)

Daily volume (high) 523,798,500 289,268,200 81.08%

Daily volume (low) 33,392,700 54,744,000 -39.00%

Average daily volume 120,796,862 113,570,992 6.36%
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Group  
Financial Highlights  

  12 months

Financial year ended
(All figures in RM million)

31.12.21 31.12.20 Change
%

INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue 4,857 4,191 16

Profit before tax 1,498 1,421 5

Profit attributable to owners of the parent 1,496 1,317 14

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Non-current assets 23,703 21,889 8

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,296 1,420 (9)

Others 2,398 1,575 52

Total current assets 3,694 2,995 23

Total assets 27,397 24,884 10

Equity

Share capital 1,429 1,429 -

Reserves 23,002 21,389 8

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 24,431 22,818 7

Non-controlling interests 749 728 3

Total equity 25,180 23,546 7

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 137 25 >100

Others 401 379 6

Total non-current liabilities 538 404 33
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Group  
Financial Highlights  
(continued)

  12 months

Financial year ended
(All figures in RM million)

31.12.21 31.12.20 Change
%

Current liabilities

Borrowings 965 456 >100

Others 714 478 49

Total current liabilities 1,679 934 80

Total liabilities 2,217 1,338 66

Total equity and liabilities 27,397 24,884 10

RATIOS

Return on equity attributable to owners of the parent (%) 6.1 5.8

Earnings per share (sen) 105.2 92.6

Debt to equity ratio (times) 0.05 0.02

Net assets per share (RM) 17.2 16.0

Dividend per share for financial year (sen) 35.0 46.0

STOCK MARKET INFORMATION

Share price (RM) 17.10 18.52

Market capitalisation (RM million) 24,333 26,354
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Unaudited Condensed 
Consolidated Income 
Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2021

4th Quarter ended
31 December

12 Months ended
31 December

2021
RM'000

2020
RM'000

2021
RM'000

2020
RM'000

Revenue 1,416,188 1,132,771 4,857,430 4,190,690

Operating expenses (1,375,833) (1,153,795) (4,865,396) (4,168,533)

Operating profit/(loss) 40,355 (21,024) (7,966) 22,157

Other operating (loss)/income (29,576) 13,392 (36,164) 80,753

Share of results of associates 490,483 415,292 1,573,326 1,343,138

Share of results of joint venture 944 465 4,317 3,568

Finance costs (10,453) (8,001) (35,440) (28,683)

Profit before taxation 491,753 400,124 1,498,073 1,420,933

Taxation 12,165 (10,587) 9,042 (57,511)

Profit for the period/year 503,918 389,537 1,507,115 1,363,422

Attributable to : 

Owners of the parent 502,555 385,389 1,496,111 1,316,961

Non-controlling interests 1,363 4,148 11,004 46,461

Profit for the period/year 503,918 389,537 1,507,115 1,363,422

Basic earnings per share (sen) 35.33 27.09 105.17 92.57

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the 
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020)
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Unaudited Condensed 
Consolidated Statements 
Of Comprehensive Income
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2021

4th Quarter ended
31 December

12 Months ended
31 December

2021
RM'000

2020
RM'000

2021
RM'000

2020
RM'000

Profit for the period/year 503,918 389,537 1,507,115 1,363,422

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to  
 profit or loss

Fair value (loss)/gain on investment in equity instruments  
  designated as fair value through other comprehensive 

income (21,836) 34,160 536 (49,601)

Share of associates’ other comprehensive (loss)/income (2,745) 8,351 2,161 (60,154)

Items that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or  
 loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (94,039) (670,700) 725,396 (400,832)

Share of associates’ other comprehensive (loss)/income 124,863 533,772 174,949 530,013

Total comprehensive income 510,161 295,120 2,410,157 1,382,848

Attributable to :

Owners of the parent 504,461 291,465 2,382,547 1,328,665

Non-controlling interests 5,700 3,655 27,610 54,183

Total comprehensive income 510,161 295,120 2,410,157 1,382,848

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the 
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020)
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Unaudited Condensed 
Consolidated Statements 
Of Financial Position

ASSETS

As at
31-Dec-21

RM’000

As at
31-Dec-20

RM’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,383,088 1,320,984
Investment properties 317,163 300,506
Right-of-use assets 306,022 254,461
Bearer plants 4,241 3,566
Land held for property development 100,470 100,178
Goodwill 71,201 71,201
Other intangible assets 11,945 7,704
Investment in associates 21,063,903 19,436,825
Investment in joint venture 28,433 22,549
Other investments 372,310 356,042
Deferred tax assets 44,007 14,605
Total non-current assets 23,702,783 21,888,621

Current assets
Inventories 1,081,814 658,626
Biological assets 13,422 8,635
Property development costs 41,581 32,613
Trade receivables 715,063 597,145
Other receivables 411,422 265,910
Derivative financial assets 100,650 360
Current tax assets 34,111 11,407
Cash and cash equivalents 1,296,316 1,420,341
Total current assets 3,694,379 2,995,037
TOTAL ASSETS 27,397,162 24,883,658

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 1,429,314 1,429,314
Reserves 23,002,174 21,389,435
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 24,431,488 22,818,749
Non-controlling interests 748,815 727,696
Total equity 25,180,303 23,546,445
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Unaudited Condensed  
Consolidated Statements Of  
Financial Position (continued)

ASSETS

As at
31-Dec-21

RM’000

As at
31-Dec-20

RM’000

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 137,355 25,461

Lease obligations 265,835 239,307

Deferred tax liabilities 101,156 110,139

Provision for restoration cost 33,273 28,620

Total non-current liabilities 537,619 403,527

Current liabilities

Trade payables 325,814 211,514

Other payables 223,622 175,788

Derivative financial liabilities 107,383 54,009

Borrowings 965,230 455,798

Lease obligations 52,380 28,844

Provision for restoration cost 960 1,695

Current tax liabilities 3,851 6,038

Total current liabilities 1,679,240 933,686

Total liabilities 2,216,859 1,337,213

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 27,397,162 24,883,658

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the 
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020)
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Unaudited Condensed 
Consolidated Statements 
Of Changes In Equity  
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2021

Share
capital

RM’000

Non-
distributable

reserves
RM’000

Retained
earnings
RM’000

Attributable 
to owners of

the parent
RM’000

Non-
controlling

interests
RM’000

Total
equity

RM’000

12 Months  
 ended 31 December 2021

At 1 January 2021 1,429,314 3,377,002 18,012,433 22,818,749 727,696 23,546,445

Total comprehensive income - 868,619 1,513,928 2,382,547 27,610 2,410,157

Transfer of reserves - 118,695 (118,695) - - -

Dividends - - (682,847) (682,847) (7,544) (690,391)

Share of other changes in  
  equity of associates - (86,961) - (86,961) - (86,961)

Issue of shares to non- 
 controlling interests - - - - 2,620 2,620

Realisation upon liquidation  
  of subsidiaries - - - - (1,567) (1,567)

At 31 December 2021 1,429,314 4,277,355 18,724,819 24,431,488 748,815 25,180,303

12 Months  
 ended 31 December 2020

At 1 January 2020 1,429,314 2,825,928 17,180,017 21,435,259 695,532 22,130,791

Total comprehensive income - 26,010 1,302,655 1,328,665 54,183 1,382,848

Transfer of reserves - 29,233 (29,233) - - -

Dividends - - (441,006) (441,006) (26,164) (467,170)

Share of other changes in  
  equity of associates - 495,831 - 495,831 - 495,831

Issue of shares to non- 
 controlling interest - - - - 4,145 4,145

At 31 December 2020 1,429,314 3,377,002 18,012,433 22,818,749 727,696 23,546,445

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the 
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020)
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Unaudited Condensed 
Consolidated Statements 
Of Cash Flows  
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2021

12 Months ended 31 December 
2021

RM’000
2020

RM’000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 1,498,073 1,420,933
Adjustments:

Non-cash items (1,495,230) (1,141,821)
Non-operating items (11,321) (11,301)

Operating profit before working capital changes (8,478) 267,811
Working capital changes:-

Net change in current assets (578,292) 78,422
Net change in current liabilities 160,452 (278,170)

Cash used in operations (426,318) 68,063
Tax paid (53,912) (70,346)
Net cash used in from operating activities (480,230) (2,283)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment properties,   
 biological assets and other intangible assets (222,113) (126,453)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 5,180 1,148
Purchase of investments (134,702) (108,148)
Proceeds from disposal of investment 75,895 438
Dividends received 784,584 509,565
Income received from short-term fund placements 16,316 28,540
Interest received 4,551 7,050
Advances to associates (54,798) (1,892)
Distribution of profit from joint venture 8,106 7,668
Proceeds from liquidation of an associate 10,321 -
Net cash generated from investing activities 493,340 317,916

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Drawdown of bank borrowings 611,131 129,982
Interest paid (23,876) (17,403)
Dividends paid (690,391) (467,170)
Payment of lease obligations (41,187) (43,018)
Shares issued to non-controlling interest of a subsidiary 2,620 4,145
Net cash used in financing activities (141,703) (393,464)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (128,593) (77,831)
Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 1,420,202 1,500,570
Effect of exchange rate changes 4,707 (2,537)
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 1,296,316 1,420,202
Cash and cash equivalents represented by:
Cash and bank balances 297,790 257,053
Bank deposits 156,710 224,869
Short-term fund placements 841,816 938,419
Bank overdrafts - (139)

1,296,316 1,420,202
(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the audited 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020)
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Notes

A1. Accounting policies
The interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9, Part 
K of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”).

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial statements 
are consistent with those used in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 
31 December 2020 except for the adoption of the Amendments to MFRS 9, MFRS 7 and MFRS 16 - Interest 
Rate Benchmark Reform- Phase 2 which is effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021.

The adoption of the above Amendments to MFRS did not have any material effect on the condensed financial 
statements in the period of initial application.

A2. Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations
 The Group’s operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A3. Exceptional or unusual items
 There were no exceptional or unusual items for the financial year ended 31 December 2021.

A4. Nature and amount of changes in estimates
  There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the previous financial year which have a material 

effect in the current financial year.

A5. Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities
  There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares 

held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year.

A6. Dividends paid
  During the financial year 2021, a final dividend of 22 sen per share and a special dividend of 16 sen per share 

in respect of financial year ended 31 December 2020 were paid on 1 June 2021. An interim dividend of 10 
sen per share in respect of financial year ended 31 December 2021 was paid on 28 September 2021.

A7.  Segmental reporting
Performance of the Group’s business segments for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 is as follows :

Business segments:
All figures in RM’000

Grains and
agribusiness

Consumer
products

Film
exhibition

and
distribution

Environmental
engineering
and utilities Property

Other
operations

Inter-
segment

elimination Total
REVENUE
External revenue 3,688,799 643,798 116,470 204,635 114,267 89,461 - 4,857,430
Inter-segment sales 81,833 1,385 - 208 763 156 (84,345) -
Total revenue 3,770,632 645,183 116,470 204,843 115,030 89,617 (84,345) 4,857,430

RESULTS
Segment results (21,272) 8,671 (105,331) (4,146) 18,190 54,084 - (49,804)
Share of results of  
 associates 82,794 (2,128) (7,947) 476 (3,365) 1,503,496 - 1,573,326
Share of results of  
 joint venture - - - 4,317 - - - 4,317
Unallocated  
  corporate expenses - - - - - - - (29,766)
Profit/(Loss)  
 before taxation 61,522 6,543 (113,278) 647 14,825 1,557,580 - 1,498,073
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Notes  
(continued)

A8. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial year that have not been reflected 
in the financial statements under review.

A9. Changes in the composition of the Group
There were no material changes in the composition of the Group arising from business combinations, 
acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long-term investments, restructurings, and discontinued 
operations for the financial year under review.

A10. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets
There were no material changes in contingent assets and liabilities since the end of the previous financial 
year.

A11. Capital and other commitments 
Authorised capital and other commitments not provided for in the financial statements as at  
31 December 2021 are as follows:

RM’000
Property, plant and equipment, investment properties and biological assets
- contracted 61,786
- not contracted 381,445

443,231
Other commitments
- contracted 382,021
- not contracted 6,814

388,835

Total 832,066

A12. Significant related party transactions
Significant related party transactions during the financial year ended 31 December 2021 are as follows:

RM’000
Transactions with associates
- Film rental income 2,019
- Sales of goods 1,340
- Purchase of goods 8,933
Transactions with subsidiaries of the ultimate holding company
- Supervision fee income 2,256
- Sales of goods 47,393
Transactions with subsidiaries of associates
- Purchase of goods 459,643
- Sales of goods 160,327
- Rental income 3,333
- Other services expense 13,571
- IT services expenses 1,311
- Supervision fees income 1,679
- Freight cost 185,936
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Notes  
(continued)

B1. Performance analysis
Group financial performance by business segment

Business 
segments:
All figures in 
RM’000

Grains and
agribusiness

Consumer
products

Film
exhibition

and
distribution

Environmental
engineering
and utilities Property

Other
operations

Inter-
segment

elimination Total
4Q2021
REVENUE
External revenue 1,040,350 162,871 72,356 55,415 44,385 40,811 - 1,416,188
Inter-segment sales 20,277 912 - 5 200 28 (21,422) -
Total revenue 1,060,627 163,783 72,356 55,420 44,585 40,839 (21,422) 1,416,188

RESULTS
Segment results (33,926) 4,460 (10,490) (2,194) 11,486 39,029 - 8,365
Share of results of  
 associates 20,193 (264) (2,879) 100 (1,742) 475,075 - 490,483
Share of results of  
 joint venture - - - 944 - - - 944
Unallocated  
  corporate 

expenses - - - - - - - (8,039)
(Loss)/Profit  
  before taxation  (13,733) 4,196 (13,369) (1,150) 9,744 514,104 - 491,753

4Q2020
REVENUE
External revenue 839,303 156,184 8,990 83,936 29,706 14,652 - 1,132,771
Inter-segment sales 20,050 97 - 200 258 28 (20,633) -
Total revenue 859,353 156,281 8,990 84,136 29,964 14,680 (20,633) 1,132,771

RESULTS
Segment results 10,413 11,795 (43,325) 1,925 4,850 3,927 - (10,415)
Share of results of  
 associates 30,455 463 (3,118) 696 (472) 387,268 - 415,292
Share of results of  
 joint venture - - - 465 - - - 465
Unallocated  
  corporate 

expenses - - - - - - - (5,218)
Profit/(Loss)  
  before taxation  40,868 12,258 (46,443) 3,086 4,378 391,195 - 400,124

Variance
Revenue (%) 23% 5% n.m -34% 49% n.m -4% 25%
(Loss)/Profit  
 before taxation (%) n.m -66% 71% n.m n.m 31% - 23%

n.m - not meaningful
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Notes  
(continued)

B1. Performance analysis
Group financial performance by business segment

Business 
segments:
All figures in 
RM’000

Grains and
agribusiness

Consumer
products

Film
exhibition

and
distribution

Environmental
engineering
and utilities Property

Other
operations

Inter-
segment

elimination Total
FY2021
REVENUE
External revenue 3,688,799 643,798 116,470 204,635 114,267 89,461 - 4,857,430
Inter-segment sales 81,833 1,385 - 208 763 156 (84,345) -
Total revenue 3,770,632 645,183 116,470 204,843 115,030 89,617 (84,345) 4,857,430

RESULTS
Segment results (21,272) 8,671 (105,331) (4,146) 18,190 54,084 - (49,804)
Share of results of  
 associates 82,794 (2,128) (7,947) 476 (3,365) 1,503,496 - 1,573,326
Share of results of  
 joint venture - - - 4,317 - - - 4,317
Unallocated  
  corporate 

expenses - - - - - - - (29,766)
(Loss)/Profit 
  before taxation 61,522 6,543 (113,278) 647 14,825 1,557,580 - 1,498,073

FY2020
REVENUE
External revenue 3,135,779 627,681 114,255 188,912 66,078 57,985 - 4,190,690
Inter-segment sales 84,805 594 - 631 968 3,308 (90,306) -
Total revenue 3,220,584 628,275 114,255 189,543 67,046 61,293 (90,306) 4,190,690

RESULTS
Segment results 161,834 32,374 (122,502) 4,629 5,024 21,795 - 103,154
Share of results of  
 associates 109,848 (826) (13,096) 6,185 (1,084) 1,242,111 - 1,343,138
Share of results of  
 joint venture - - - 3,568 - - - 3,568
Unallocated  
  corporate 

expenses - - - - - - - (28,927)
Profit/(Loss)  
 before taxation 271,682 31,548 (135,598) 14,382 3,940 1,263,906 - 1,420,933

Variance
Revenue (%) 17% 3% 2% 8% 72% 46% 7% 16%
(Loss)/Profit  
 before taxation (%) -77% -79% 16% -96% n.m 23% - 5%

n.m - not meaningful
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Notes  
(continued)

Group performance review
For the fourth quarter of 2021, the Group achieved a total revenue of RM1.42 billion, 25% higher as 
compared to the previous corresponding period, the increase was mainly attributable to higher revenue 
recorded at the Grains and agribusiness and Film exhibition and distribution segments. Pre-tax profit 
was higher by 23% at RM492 million in comparison to RM400 million recorded in the fourth quarter 
of 2020. The higher profit was mainly attributable to higher contribution from Wilmar International 
Limited (“Wilmar”) by 23% to RM476 million and lower losses recorded at the Film exhibition and 
distribution segment at RM13 million (4Q2020: RM46 million), partially offset by losses recorded at the 
Grains and agribusiness segment at RM13.7 million (4Q2020: profit of RM41 million).

For financial year 2021, Group revenue increased by 16% to RM4.86 billion, all core segments recorded 
higher revenue. Group pre-tax profit increased by 5% to RM1.50 billion (FY2020: RM1.42 billion). 
Contribution from Wilmar increased by 21% to RM1.50 billion (FY2020 : RM1.24 billion), this was 
partially offset by core group loss at RM4 million (FY2020: profit of RM179 million) mainly attributable 
to a 77% decrease in profit from Grains and agribusiness segment.

Grains and agribusiness
Segment revenue for 4Q2021 and FY2021 was higher by 23% and 17% to RM1.06 billion and RM3.77 billion 
respectively. The segment recorded a loss of RM14 million in the fourth quarter of 2021 (4Q2020: profit of 
RM41 million).

For financial year 2021, the segment recorded lower profit at RM62 million as compared to RM272 million 
achieved in the previous financial year. Segment performance was affected by higher raw material costs of flour, 
feed and maize products, with limited price-in mechanism; in addition, fair value loss on derivative instruments 
for hedging purposes amounted to RM109 million (FY2020: gain of RM3.7 million).

Consumer products
Segment revenue and profit for 4Q2021 was at RM164 million (4Q2020: RM156 million) and RM4 million 
(4Q2020: RM12 million).

For FY2021 segment revenue was higher at RM645 million (FY2020: RM628 million). Segment profit for FY2021 
was at RM6.5 million (FY2020: RM32 million). Excluding the effect of a one-off gain on step- acquisition of an 
associate amounting to RM21 million in FY2020, segment performance was weaker as a result of increased 
product and distribution costs.

Film exhibition and distribution
Segment revenue for 4Q2021 and FY2021 was at RM72 million (4Q2020: RM9 million) and RM116 million 
(FY2020: RM114 million) respectively.

For 4Q2021 and FY2021, the segment recorded lower losses at RM13 million (4Q2020: RM46 million) and 
RM113 million (FY2020: RM136 million) respectively, driven primarily by higher contribution from box office 
collections in 4Q2021 as well as various cost control measures implemented during the year. Cinema operations 
were significantly impacted by the intermittent cinema closures since the second quarter of FY2020 as the 
country imposed nationwide containment measures to contain the Covid-19 pandemic.
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Notes  
(continued)

Environmental engineering and utilities
Segment revenue for 4Q2021 and FY2021 was at RM55 million (4Q2020: RM84 million) and RM205 million 
(FY2020: RM190 million) respectively.

The segment recorded a loss of RM1.1 million for 4Q2021 (4Q2020: profit of RM3.1 million) and profit of 
RM647,000 for FY2021 (FY2020: RM14 million). Performance in FY2021 was affected by a loss on divestment 
of a 40% associate involved in landfill operations amounting to RM4 million. Contribution from the said associate 
immediately prior to the divestment was at a loss of RM526,000 as compared to a profit of RM5.1 million 
recorded in the previous financial year.

Property
For 4Q2021, segment revenue and profit was higher at RM45 million (4Q2020: RM30 million) and 
RM10 million (4Q2020: RM4 million) respectively. For FY2021, segment revenue and profit increased 
to RM115 million (FY2020: RM67 million) and RM15 million (FY2020: RM4 million) respectively. The 
improvement in profit was mainly attributable to new sales and progressive profit recognition of the 
Megah Rise development project.

Other operations
Profit for 4Q2021 and FY2021 amounted to RM514 million (4Q2020: RM391 million) and RM1.56 
billion (FY2020: RM1.26 billion) respectively. Contributions from Wilmar for 4Q2021 and FY2021 were 
at RM476 million (4Q2020: RM387 million) and RM1.50 billion (FY2020: RM1.24 billion) respectively.

B2. Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter
 Group pre-tax profit was significantly higher at RM492 million for 4Q2021 (3Q2021: RM415 million). 
This was mainly attributable to higher contribution from Wilmar by RM44 million to RM476 million 
(3Q2021: RM432 million) and lower losses from the Film exhibition and distribution segment by RM28 
million to RM13 million (3Q2021: RM41 million).

B3. Prospects
The Malaysian economy registered a positive growth of 3.6% in the fourth quarter of 2021. Growth was 
supported mainly by an improvement in domestic demand as economic activities began to recover 
following the easing of containment measures under the National Recovery Plan.

For 2022, the Malaysian economy is expected to remain on its recovery path. We expect growth to be 
supported by the continued expansion in global demand and higher private sector expenditure given 
improving labour market conditions and on-going public policy support. The continuation of major 
investment projects in both the private and public sectors will also support growth. However, the on-
going Russia-Ukraine geopolitical tension will add more uncertainty and disruption to the commodity 
market and global supply chain.

Performance of the Grains and agribusiness segment was adversely affected by the unprecedented 
high raw materials costs caused by global supply shocks and supply chain disruptions. Going into 
2022, we expect margin pressures to remain, as volatile commodity market prices and elevated freight 
costs persist. We continue to optimise operational efficiencies through our Group’s extensive grain 
procurement experience and technical competency to mitigate the impact of rising raw materials and 
operating costs.

The Consumer products segment is facing higher production costs following the increase in 
commodity prices and logistics costs. Notwithstanding the rising costs, this segment is expected to 
perform satisfactorily as it continues to expand its market reach through the food services channel and 
e-commerce platform.
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Notes  
(continued)

The Film exhibition and distribution segment had a strong close in the fourth quarter. The strong movie 
titles lined up and the relaxation of Covid-19 SOP contributed to the improvement in cinema admissions.

Improved performance from the expanded cinema circuit following the completion of the acquisition 
of the former MBO assets in September 2021 is expected to contribute positively to Film exhibition and 
distribution segment and will accelerate the recovery of this segment. Management remains cautious 
in spending during the transition to normalcy and will continue to explore revenue diversification in its 
efforts to build operation resiliency.

The Environmental engineering and utilities segment will continue to focus on replenishing its order 
book and exploring new project opportunities.

The Property segment is set to a gradual recovery. We are on target to complete the development of the 
Megah Rise project in quarter 2 of 2022.

Wilmar’s performance will continue to contribute substantially to the overall profitability of the Group.

B4.  Variance of actual profit from forecast profit
Not applicable.

B5. Profit before taxation

4th Quarter 
ended

31-Dec-21
RM’000

12 Months
ended

31-Dec-21
RM’000

Profit before taxation was stated after charging/(crediting):
 Interest income and income from short-term fund placements (5,366) (21,723)
 Dividend income (19,700) (25,038)
 Net foreign exchange loss/(gain) 1,490 (10,272)
 Net fair value loss on derivatives 57,866 111,118
 Net impairment of receivables (1,505) 2,622
 Depreciation and amortisation 46,316 168,771
 Interest expense on lease obligations 3,188 11,370
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Notes  
(continued)

B6. Tax expense

4th Quarter 
ended

31-Dec-21
RM’000

12 Months
ended

31-Dec-21
RM’000

Taxation comprises:
 Malaysian taxation
  Current tax expense 23,932 23,567
  Deferred tax credit (34,689) (40,535)

(10,757) (16,968)
 Foreign taxation
  Current tax expense 637 4,886
  Deferred tax credit/expense (1,663) 2,447

(11,783) (9,635)
 (Over)/Under provision in prior years:
  Current tax (435) 560
  Deferred tax 53 33

(12,165) (9,042)

B7. Status of corporate proposals
There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at 22 February 2022.

B8. Group borrowings
Total Group borrowings as at 31 December 2021 were as follows:

Total
RM’000

Secured
RM’000

Unsecured
RM’000

Long-term bank borrowings
 Long-term bank loan 114,027 44,500 69,527
 Long-term bank loan (VND) 23,314 23,314 -
 Hire purchase financing 14 14 -

137,355 67,828 69,527

Short-term bank borrowings
  Bills payable (IDR) 224,256 - 224,256
  Short-term loan 98,000 38,000 60,000
  Short-term loan (USD) 451,388 - 451,388
  Short-term loan (VND) 191,501 - 191,501
  Hire purchase financing 85 85 -

965,230 38,085 927,145
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B9. Derivative financial instruments
(a) Derivative financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 December 2021:

Contract 
/ Notional 

value
RM’000

Fair value 
- Assets / 
Liabilities

RM’000
Derivative financial assets
 i) Futures contracts 1,291,799 100,567
 ii) Forward foreign currency contracts 291,882 83
 Total derivative assets 100,650

Derivative financial liabilities
 i) Options contracts 1,539,423 104,182
 ii) Futures contracts 51,024 408
 iii) Forward foreign currency contracts 77,145 2,793
 Total derivative liabilities 107,383

All contracts will be maturing within one year.

Futures and options contracts
The Group is exposed to market risk mainly from fluctuation in the prices of agricultural commodities, 
namely wheat and corn which are the key raw materials used in the Group’s Grains and agribusiness 
segment. Commodity futures and options contracts are entered into with the objective to manage 
volatility of commodity prices. It is the policy of the Group to manage the commodity prices with 
reference to underlying contracts of corresponding commodities that are used in its grains and 
agribusiness activities.

Forward foreign currency contracts
The Group enters into foreign currency forward contracts to minimise its exposure to foreign 
currency risks as a result of transactions denominated in currencies other than its functional 
currency. Under the Group’s policy, foreign currency hedging is only considered for committed 
transactions and shall not exceed 100% of the committed amount.

There have been no significant changes since the end of the previous financial year ended  
31 December 2020 in respect of the following:
(i)   the credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk associated with the derivatives;
(ii)  the cash requirements of the derivatives;
(iii)  the policies in place for mitigating or controlling the risks associated with the derivatives; and
(iv)  the related accounting policies.

(b) Fair value changes of financial instruments
The derivative financial instruments are recognised at fair value on contract dates and subsequently 
re- measured at fair value through profit or loss. The resulting gain or loss from the re-measurement 
is recognised in the income statement. Fair value changes are dependent on the market prices of 
derivatives as at liquidation date and end of reporting period.

Notes  
(continued)

 PPB Group Berhad 196801000571 (8167-W)32



For the fourth quarter of 2021, unrealised fair value gain on derivative financial instruments amounted 
to RM54.8 million (4Q2020: RM1.1 million loss).

For the financial year 2021, unrealised fair value gain on derivative financial instruments amounted 
to RM67.7 million (FY2020: RM13.8 million loss).

B10.  Material litigation
 There was no material litigation as at 22 February 2022.

B11.  Dividend
  The Board of Directors is pleased to recommend a proposed final dividend of 25 sen per share for 

the financial year ended 31 December 2021 (2020: Final dividend of 22 sen per share and a special 
dividend of 16 sen per share) payable on Wednesday, 1 June 2022 subject to approval of shareholders 
at the 53rd Annual General Meeting scheduled to be held on Thursday, 12 May 2022.

  Together with the interim dividend of 10 sen per share paid on 28 September 2021, total dividends 
paid and payable for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 would amount to 35 sen per share 
(2020 - Interim: 8 sen per share; Final: 22 sen per share; Special: 16 sen per share).

  The proposed final dividend is payable on Wednesday, 1 June 2022 to shareholders whose names 
appear in the Record of Depositors at the close of business on Tuesday, 17 May 2022.

B12.   Earnings per share

 4th Quarter ended  
  31 December

 12 Months ended  
  31 December

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

Net profit for the period/year 502,555 385,389 1,496,111 1,316,961
Number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000) 1,422,599 1,422,599 1,422,599 1,422,599
Basic earnings per share (sen) 35.33 27.09 105.17 92.57

There were no potential dilutive ordinary shares outstanding as at 31 December 2021 and  
31 December 2020. As such, there were no diluted earnings per share for the financial year ended  
31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020.

B13.  Disclosure of audit report qualification and status of matters raised
  The auditors’ report for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 was not subject to any qualification.

Kuala Lumpur
28 February 2022

By Order of the Board
Mah Teck Keong
Company Secretary

Notes  
(continued)

 Investor Update | Quarterly Report 04 33



PPB
 G

R
O

U
P B

ER
H

A
D

196801000571 (8167-W
)

Q
uarterly R

eport 04PPB GROUP BERHAD 196801000571 (8167-W)

12th Floor, UBN Tower, 10, Jalan P. Ramlee,
50250 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
T: 603 2726 0088
F: 603 2726 0099 (General)/603 2726 0198 (Corporate Affairs)
E: corporateaffairs@ppb.com.my

QUARTERLY 
REPORT 04
Investor Update 2021


